
RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET
at the Council Offices, Farnborough on
Tuesday, 24th July, 2018 at 7.00 pm

To:
Cllr D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council

Cllr K.H. Muschamp, Deputy Leader

Cllr Barbara Hurst, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder
Cllr G.B. Lyon, Corporate and Democratic Services Portfolio Holder

Cllr M.L. Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio Holder
Cllr P.G. Taylor, Customer Experience and Improvement Portfolio Holder

Cllr M.J. Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Chris Todd, Democratic 
Services, on 01252 398825 or e-mail: chris.todd@rushmoor.gov.uk

A G E N D A
1. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 8)

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 29th May, 2018 (copy attached).

2. BUSINESS RATES - DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF POLICY FOR 
DISCRETIONARY REVALUATION RELIEF – (Pages 9 - 12)
(Cllr Gareth Lyon, Corporate and Democratic Services Portfolio Holder)

To consider Report No. FIN1821 (copy attached), which sets out proposed 
amendments to the existing Discretionary Relief Policy to reduce business rates 
liabilities to those businesses worst affected by the 2017 national revaluation.

Public Document Pack



3. APPOINTMENT OF AN INVESTMENT PARTNER TO SUPPORT THE 
REGENERATING RUSHMOOR PROGRAMME – (Pages 13 - 20)
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder)

To consider Report No. CEX1802 (copy attached), which provides an update on the 
process to appoint an Investment Partner to support the ‘Regenerating Rushmoor’ 
programme.

4. SURREY HEALTH DRAFT LOCAL PLAN ISSUES AND OPTIONS / PREFERRED 
OPTIONS CONSULTATION – (Pages 21 - 34)
(Cllr Barbara Hurst, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder)

To consider Report No. PLN1817 (copy attached), which provides a summary of the 
comments to be submitted in response to the Surrey Heath Draft Local Plan Issues 
and Options / Preferred Options consultation.

5. PROPOSED REVISION TO THE COUNCIL'S STATEMENT OF LICENSING 
POLICY – (Pages 35 - 40)
(Cllr Maurice Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio Holder)

To consider Report No. EHH1821 (copy attached), which sets out  proposals to 
revise the Council’s current Statement of Licensing Policy.

6. FARNBOROUGH AIRPORT COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENTAL FUND – (Pages 41 - 
44)
(Cllr Maurice Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio Holder)

To consider Report No. COMM1806 (copy attached), which sets out details of 
applications for grants from the Farnborough Airport Community Environmental 
Fund.

7. COUNCIL OFFICES IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME – (Pages 45 - 52)
(Cllr Paul Taylor, Customer Experience and Improvement Portfolio Holder)

To consider Report No. IT1801 (copy attached), which provides an update on the 
Council Offices Improvement Programme and seeks approval for accessing funding 
for associated projects.

8. RENDER REPAIR AT NO. 168 HIGH STREET, GUILDFORD – (Pages 53 - 56)
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder)

To consider Report No. LEG1807 (copy attached), which seeks approval for funding 
for urgent works at No. 168 High Street, Guildford, which is owned by the Council.

9. SALE OF FORMER HIGHWAY LAND AT PEGASUS AVENUE - NORTH TOWN 
REDEVELOPMENT PHASE 6 – (Pages 57 - 60)
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder)

To consider Report No. LEG1806 (copy attached), which seeks approval for the sale 
of former highway land at Pegasus Avenue, Aldershot form the Council to VIVID, 
following the redevelopment of North Town Phase 6.



- 1 -

CABINET
Meeting held on Tuesday, 29th May, 2018 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at 
7.00 pm.

Voting Members
Cllr D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council

Cllr Barbara Hurst, Health and Housing Portfolio Holder
Cllr G.B. Lyon, Concessions and Community Support Portfolio Holder

Cllr M.L. Sheehan, Leisure and Youth Portfolio Holder
Cllr M.J. Tennant, Environment and Service Delivery Portfolio Holder

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllrs K.H. Muschamp and P.G. 
Taylor.

The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All 
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in 
procedure, from 11th June, 2018.

1. MINUTES –

The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 17th April, 2018 were confirmed 
and signed by the Chairman.

2. RUSHMOOR 2020 - MODERNISATION AND IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME –
(Cllr David Clifford, Leader of the Council)

The Cabinet considered Report No. CEX1801, which set out the Rushmoor 2020 
programme as the Council’s approach to modernisation and improvement for the 
coming two years.
 
Members were informed that the ambition for the programme was to modernise and 
improve how the Council worked to increase customer focus, deliver sustainable 
savings, provide excellent services and drive forward the Council’s ambitious 
regeneration programme. The document pulled together all key improvement and 
sustainability projects and reflected the Council’s new governance arrangements 
and took account of the findings of the recent peer challenge exercise, the staff 
survey and the customer experience project. It was anticipated that the bulk of the 
programme would be delivered by the end of 2020.
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that 

(i) the Rushmoor 2020 Modernisation and Improvement Programme, based on 
the outline programme set out in Appendix 3 to Report No. CEX1801, be 
approved;

(ii) the proposed Member engagement and governance arrangements for the 
Programme, as set out in Section 3.2 of the Report, be approved;

Pack Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 1



- 2 -

(iii) the resourcing arrangements set out in Section 4 of the Report be noted and 
the related recommendations, as set out in Report No. CEX1802, be 
considered later in the meeting, under Item No. 4; and

(iv) the use of the Service Improvement Fund to support the Programme be 
approved.

3. REGENERATING RUSHMOOR PROGRAMME –
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Environment and Service Deli
[...]
ted, of all existing delegations to the Solicitor to the Council in relation 
to legal activities and future legal transactions ancillary and pursuant to the 
delivery of the Regeneration Programme be approved;

(vi) the Executive Director, in consultation with the Chief Executive and the Major 

Pack Page 2



- 3 -

Projects and Property Portfolio Holder, be authorised to agree the approach 
and negotiate and acquire by agreement the properties set out in Exempt 
Appendix 2 to the Report and the potential need for a future variation to the 
Capital Programme to enable the completion of all acquisitions be noted;

(vii) the risk for expenditure borne by the Council, as set out in Exempt Appendix 2 
to the Report, be noted and the use of prudential borrowing, until the Housing 
Investment Fund conditions are satisfied and funding released by Homes 
England, be approved;

(viii) the Executive Director be authorised to negotiate an extension to the Civic 
Quarter Memorandum of Understanding with the existing partners;

(ix) the Executive Director be authorised to vire the revenue budgets, as set out in 
paragraph 6.1 of the Report; and

(x) the change in use of the Capital Budget for pre-development works, as set out 
in paragraph 6.3 of the Report, be approved.

4. ORGANISATIONAL REDESIGN AND STRUCTURAL REVIEW –

The Cabinet considered Report No. CEX1802, which set out proposed changes to 
the Council’s senior management structure and functional arrangements.

It was explained that the proposed changes would support the Council’s priorities, 
as set out in the Council Plan, and would also equip the Council to deliver the 
Modernisation and Improvement and Regeneration programmes discussed earlier 
in the meeting. Members were informed that the formulation of the staffing structure 
was the responsibility of the Chief Executive but that any changes to budgets in this 
respect had to be agreed by the Cabinet. Under the new arrangements, the role of 
Monitoring Officer 
[...]
rd, Leader of the Council)

The Cabinet received Report No. ELT1803, which set out the Council’s performance 
management monitoring information for the fourth quarter of the 2017/18 Municipal 
Year. Members were informed that the target date for the completion of the review of 
the licensing policy in respect of alcohol, entertainments and late night refreshments 
had been incorrectly printed as December 2019 and that this should have read 
December 2018.

The Cabinet NOTED the progress made towards delivering the Council Plan 
2017/18, as set out in Report No. ELT1803, as amended at the meeting.

Pack Page 5



- 6 -

8. PROPOSED VARIATION TO THE SCHEME OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARES –
(Cllr Ken Muschamp, Business, Safety and Regulation Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. EHH1814, which outlined proposals to vary the 
current scheme of hackney carriage fares, which had been last amended on 1st 
August, 2017. Members were asked to consider whether to approve the changes for 
public consultation. Before considering the item, the Cabinet received 
representations from Ms C. Burridge on behalf of the taxi trade.

The Report set out the proposed changes to the scheme of fares. It was confirmed 
that the changes had been proposed by the taxi trade. The matter would be brought 
back to the Cabinet for a final decision in the event of representations being received 
during the consultation exercise. If no representations were received, the revised 
scheme of fares would take effect from 1st September, 2018. In reply to a question, 
Members were informed by the trade that the average length of a taxi journey, 
nationally, was considered to be two miles.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that the proposed scheme of fares, as set out in Report 
No. EHH1814, be approved for public consultation, with a view to their 
implementation from 1st September, 2018.

9. HOUSING OPTIONS - SERVICE CHANGES AND RESOURCING –
(Cllr Barbara Hurst, Health and Housing Portfolio Holder)

The Cabi
[...]
or the 2018/19 Municipal Year on the basis of one Cabinet Member, the 
Chairman or one of the Vice-Chairmen of the Policy and Projects Advisory Board, 
two Conservative Group Members and three representatives of minority groups 
(including at least two Labour Group representatives).

The Meeting closed at 7.40 pm.

CLLR D.E. CLIFFORD, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

-----------

Pack Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 CABINET 
 

COUNCILLOR GARETH LYON 
CORPORATE AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 

 PORTFOLIO HOLDER  
24 JULY 2018 
 
KEY DECISION? YES/NO 
 

REPORT NO. FIN1821 

 
BUSINESS RATES – DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF 

POLICY FOR DISCRETIONARY REVALUATION RELIEF  
 

 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
SUMMARY 
 
This report seeks approval to amend our existing Discretionary Relief Policy to 
reduce business rates liabilities to those businesses most affected by the 2017 
national revaluation.  
 
Cabinet approved the original policy on 19 September 2017 and amended the 
policy on 6 March 2018, which ultimately was to award qualifying businesses a 
57% reduction where the increase in rates payable between 2016-17 and 2017-
18 was greater than 10%. 
 
The amendment to the policy seeks approval for the percentage reduction to be 
awarded to qualifying businesses for the financial year 2018-19. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Cabinet are recommended to approve the percentage relief to be awarded for 
2018-19 at 17% where the increase in rates payable between 2016-17 and 2017-
18 is greater than 10%. 
 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 This report seeks to amend our existing local policy which enabled the 

Council to award Discretionary Rate Relief with effect from 1 April 2017 to 
small and medium businesses that have been most affected by the 2017 
National Business Rates Revaluation. 

  
1.2 The amendment for the policy is to allow the relief to be awarded for the 

financial year 2018/19. When Cabinet originally approved the policy, the 
rates payable for the financial yea
[...]
lto:amanda.fahey@rushmoor.gov.uk


                                                                                     
CABINET                                                          COUNCILLOR MARTIN TENNANT 
24 JULY 2018                                             MAJOR PROJECTS AND PROPERTY 
                                                                                              PORTFOLIO HOLDER 
 
                                                                          
                                                           
KEY DECISION?  YES                                                      REPORT NO. CEX1802 
 

 
APPOINTMENT OF AN INVESTMENT PARTNER TO SUPPORT THE 

REGENERATING RUSHMOOR PROGRAMME 
 

 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
This report provides an update on the process to appoint an Investment Partner 
to support the ‘Regenerating Rushmoor’ programme. It sets out the proposed 
next steps and requests authority to move ahead with due diligence. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That Cabinet: 
 

1) Approve Hill Investment Partnership Limited as the Council’s preferred 
investment partner. 

 
2) Confirm that due diligence should proceed with the preferred partner with a 

further recommendation to be presented to Cabinet and Council in due 
course. 
 

3) Confirm the establishment of a Shadow Partnership Board and Shadow 
Investment Team to oversee the development of proposals, the make-up 
of which in terms of Council representation to be delegated to the Chief 
Executive in consultation with the Monitoring Officer. 
 

4) Approve a supplementary estimate of up to £50,000 for the next phase of 
the process as outlined within the report. 

 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 In May 2018 Cabinet approved the establishment of the Regenerating 

Rushmoor programme to drive the regeneration of both Aldershot and 
Farnborough. That report explained that the Council was also in the 
process of selecting an Investment Partner (IP) to work alongside the 
Counc
[...]
efore recommended that a 
supplementary estimate of up to £50,000 be agreed for this work.  
 

8.  LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

8.1 There are no immediate legal implications arising from this report, however 
the creation of the partnership will have legal implications and these will be 
assessed and presented to Cabinet for further consideration as outlined 
above.  
 
 

Pack Page 15



9. CONCLUSION 
 
8.1 In order to deliver the Council’s priorities a joint venture of this type is 

essential.  The Council’s aspirations are best delivered utilising expertise 
and investment from the private sector, in this case Hill Investment 
Partnership Limited. 

 
 
Background documents: 
Cabinet report – Regenerating Rushmoor Programme 29 May 2018 
Cabinet report – Regeneration Programme 9 January 2018 
 
Contact details: 
 
Report Authors: 
 
Regeneration Programme Manager 
Sue Adams   sue.adams@rushmoor.gov.uk    01252 398464 
 
Chief Executive:  
Paul Shackley  paul.shackley@rushmoor.gov.uk   01252 398397

Pack Page 16

mailto:sue.adams@rushmoor.gov.uk
mailto:paul.shackley@rushmoor.gov.uk


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 17

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

CABINET 
 

COUNCILLOR BARBARA HURST 
 PLANNING AND ECONOMY PORTFOLIO HOLDER 

24 JULY 2018 
 
KEY DECISION? NO 
 

 
REPORT NO. PLN1817 

 
SURREY HEATH DRAFT LOCAL PLAN ISSUES AND OPTIONS/ 

PREFERRED OPTIONS CONSULTATION 
 

 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
This report seeks Cabinet approval for comments to be submitted in response to 
the Surrey Heath Draft Local Plan Issues and Options/Preferred Options 
consultation. 
 
It is recommended that the proposed response attached to this report be 
submitted to Surrey Heath Borough Council as Rushmoor’s response to the 
Surrey Heath Draft Local Plan Issues and Options/Preferred Options 
consultation. 
 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 Surrey Heath Borough Council is pr
[...]
 the progress Surrey Heath are 
making towards preparing a new Local Plan. However, given the potential 
for unmet need, it encourages Surrey Heath to continue to be proactive in 
exploring the potential opportunities to increase capacity for housing and 
to continue to work proactively to address this unmet need within the 
Borough.  

 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: 
 
Proposed response to the Surrey Heath Draft Local Plan Issues and Options/ 
Preferred Options consultation 
 
A number of background documents have informed the preparation of the Surrey 
Heath Draft Local Plan. They can be viewed via this web link:  
https://www.surreyheath.gov.uk/draftlocalplan 
 
 
CONTACT DETAILS: 
 
Report Author – Anna Lucas/ anna.lucas@rushmoor.gov.uk/ 01252 398722 
Head of Service – Keith Holland/ keith.holland@rushmoor.gov.uk/ 01252 
398722 

Pack Page 24

https://www.surreyheath.gov.uk/draftlocalplan
mailto:anna.lucas@rushmoor.gov.uk/
mailto:keith.holland@rushmoor.gov.uk/


 

 

Proposed Response to the Surrey Heath Draft Local Plan Issues and Options/ 

Preferred Options consultation 

Background 

1. Surrey Heath Borough Council forms a Housing Market Area (HMA) with Hart 
District and Rushmoor Borough Councils. The obligation set out in the 
published National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) is that local authorities 
should establish housing need across the HMA, and ensure that the component 
Local Plans together use all reasonable endeavours to meet that “objectively 
assessed” need within the HMA boundary. 

2. The Hart, Rushmoor and Surrey Heath Strategic Housing Market Assessment 
2016 identifies that total housing need across the HMA is 1,200 new dwellings 
per year over the Plan period, and of that, Surrey Heath’s objectively assessed 
housing need (OAHN) is 382 dwellings per year, equivalent to 8,022 new 
dwellings over the period 2014 – 2032.  

3. In September 2017, the Government published a consultation on Planning for 
the right homes in the right places. This co
[...]
NCILLOR PAUL TAYLOR  
CUSTOMER EXPERIENCE AND IMPROVEMENT 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER    
24th July 2018  
 

 REPORT NO. IT1801   

 
COUNCIL OFFICES IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME 

 

 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
This report provides a high-level outline of the 2018/19 Council Offices 
improvement programme and seeks approval for accessing the current capital 
programme budget to implement the associated projects. 
 
The report also sets out plans and costs to relocate the Farnborough Citizens 
Advice to the Council Offices, which requires additional capital funding. 
 
In addition, urgent works are required to repair the Councils passenger lift ahead 
of finalising an insurance claim for these works.    
 
It is recommended that Members: 
 

 Agree the improvement projects outlined in this report; 

 Approve the release of £95,000 capital funds for the projects; and 

 Approve variations to the Capital Programme of £10,000 (Citizens Advice 
relocation) and £27,000 (passenger lift repairs - will be largely recovered by 
insurance). 

 

 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 The Council Plan for 2018/19 states that the Council should ‘Listen, Learn 

and Deliver Better’ and become customer-focussed. For the Council to 
achieve financial sustainability and deliver key outcomes, it will be 
necessary to redesign the way it currently works to deliver modern public 
services.  

 
1.2 The Rushmoor 2020 programme contains a Customer and Digital 

workstream, to enable and support new ways of working using digital 
technology to deliver services that are more efficient at a lower cost.  

 
1.3 To achieve these outcomes it is necessary to invest capital funds to create 

a modern and flexible working environment that is fit for the future and 
enables the delivery of our improvement and modernisation programme. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 45

AGENDA ITEM No. 7



 

1.4 This report explains the rationale for investment in an improvement 
programme for the Council offices. The key principles for th
[...]

 
 
CONTACT DETAILS: 
 
Report Author:  Andrew Soane  

Graduate Surveyor 
andrew.soane@rushmoor.gov.uk 
01252 398753 
 

Head of Service: Karen Edwards, Executive Director 

Pack Page 55

mailto:andrew.soane@rushmoor.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

CABINET 
 

COUNCILLOR MARTIN TENNANT  
MAJOR PROJECTS AND PROPERTY 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER  
24th July 2018 
 
KEY DECISION: YES 
 

 
 

REPORT NO. LEG1806 

 
SALE OF FORMER HIGHWAY LAND AT  

PEGASUS AVENUE – NORTH TOWN REDEVELOPMENT PHASE 6 
 

 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
This report recommends the sale of former highway land at Pegasus Avenue, 
Aldershot (shown in Appendix 1) from the Council to VIVID following the 
redevelopment of North Town - Phase 6.   
 
Recommendation 
 
To delegate authority to the Executive Director, in consultation with the Major 
Projects and Property Portfolio Holder, to sell the former highway land at North Town, 
Phase 6 for a price to be determined, based on advice from the District Valuer.  
 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 The redevelopment of the North Town estate by VIVID, included the 

demolition 471 flats to make way for 697 new homes, in six phases. The 
Council helped fund this redevelopment.  
 

1.2 This redevelopment involved the redesign of the estate, which included the re-
configurations of some of the adopted highways.  Some roads and footpaths 
have been stopped up and then built upon as part of the redevelopment.   In 
October 2017, Cabinet considered report LEG 1716, which set out proposals 
in relation to earlier phases of the development. 

 
1.3 When this happens, highway rights cease and the land beneath the former 

highway remains with the owner, in this case, the Council own the subsoil of 
these areas and VIVID require these areas to be transferred to them, so they 
can let or sell the newly constructed properties.     

 
3.  DETAILS OF THE PROPOSAL 
 
3.1 VIVID have now received a red book valuation of the former highway land 

from Sa
[...]
E

N
U

E

N
U

R
S

E
R

Y
 
C

L
O

S
E

WAGGONERS WALK

HAYLOFT CLOSE

HAYLOFT CLOSE

B
A

R
N

 
A

V
E

N
U

E

Roads, Paths and Parking - 623m²

Open Space - 0m²

Residential - 576m²

Stopped Up Land - 1199m² (Total)

APPENDIX 1

P
ack P

age 59



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	2 BUSINESS RATES - DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF POLICY FOR DISCRETIONARY REVALUATION RELIEF
	3 APPOINTMENT OF AN INVESTMENT PARTNER TO SUPPORT THE REGENERATING RUSHMOOR PROGRAMME
	EXEMPT APPENDIX - Appointment of an Investment Partner to support the 'Regenerating Rushmoor' programme - Report No. CEX1802

	4 SURREY HEALTH DRAFT LOCAL PLAN ISSUES AND OPTIONS / PREFERRED OPTIONS CONSULTATION
	5 PROPOSED REVISION TO THE COUNCIL'S STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY
	6 FARNBOROUGH AIRPORT COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENTAL FUND
	7 COUNCIL OFFICES IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME
	8 RENDER REPAIR AT NO. 168 HIGH STREET, GUILDFORD
	9 SALE OF FORMER HIGHWAY LAND AT PEGASUS AVENUE - NORTH TOWN REDEVELOPMENT PHASE 6
	Sale of former highway- App 1.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	Model






Minutes of the meeting


- 8 -

CABINET
Meeting held on Tuesday, 24th July, 2018 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at 
7.00 pm.

Voting Members
Cllr D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council

Cllr K.H. Muschamp, Deputy Leader

Cllr Barbara Hurst, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder
Cllr G.B. Lyon, Corporate and Democratic Services Portfolio Holder

Cllr M.L. Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio Holder
Cllr P.G. Taylor, Customer Experience and Improvement Portfolio Holder

Cllr M.J. Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder

The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All 
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in 
procedure, from 6th August, 2018.

11. MINUTES –

The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 29th May, 2018 were confirmed 
and signed by the Chairman.

12. BUSINESS RATES - DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF POLICY FOR 
DISCRETIONARY REVALUATION RELIEF –
(Cllr Gareth Lyon, Corporate and Democratic Services Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. FIN1821, which set out a proposed amendment 
to the Council’s Discretionary Rate Relief Policy to reduce business rates liabilities to 
those businesses that had been worst affected by the 2017 Business Rates national 
revaluation.

Members were informed that the proposed amendment was in respect of the 
percentage reduction to be awarded to qualifying businesses for the 2018/19 
financial year in line with the reduced funding available from central government for 
the second year of this four-year scheme.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that, for qualifying businesses, where the increase in 
Business Rates payable between 2016/17 and 2017/18 was greater than 10%, the 
application of relief at a rate of 17% for 2018/19, as set out in Report No. FIN1821, 
be approved.

13. APPOINTMENT OF AN INVESTMENT PARTNER TO SUPPORT THE 
REGENERATING RUSHMOOR PROGRAMME –
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. CEX1802, which provided an update on the 
process to appoint an Investment Partner to support the ‘Regenerating Rushmoor’ 
programme and to set out the proposed next steps.



- 9 -

Members were informed that the selection process had produced a shortlist of three 
strong applicants. It was confirmed that the two companies that had not been 
selected at the final evaluation stage would be held as reserves should it prove 
difficult to secure agreement with the preferred provider on the required business 
plan and legal agreements. It was confirmed that Hill Investment Partnership 
Limited had performed strongly during the selection process and was considered to 
be best placed to provide the expertise and investment required to deliver a joint 
venture of this type.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that 

(i) the appointment of Hill Investment Partnership Limited as the Council’s 
preferred Investment Partner, as set out in Report No. CEX1802, be 
approved;

(ii) the commencement of a period of due diligence with the preferred partner be 
approved, with a further recommendation to be presented to the Cabinet and 
the Council in due course, with the Chief Executive authorised in the 
meantime to undertake necessary preliminary actions and to incur 
expenditure as required, within the budget agreed at (iv) below, to enable the 
effective establishment of an Investment Partnership;

(iii) the establishment of a Shadow Partnership Board and Shadow Investment 
Team to oversee the development of the proposals be approved, the make-up 
of which in terms of Council representation being delegated to the Chief 
Executive, in consultation with the Council’s Monitoring Officer; and

(iv) a supplementary estimate of up to £50,000 for the next phase of the process, 
as set out in Report No. CEX1802, be approved.

14. SURREY HEATH DRAFT LOCAL PLAN ISSUES AND OPTIONS / PREFERRED 
OPTIONS CONSULTATION –
(Cllr Barbara Hurst, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. PLN1817, which sought agreement to submit 
comments in response to the Surrey Heath Draft Local Plan Issues and 
Options/Preferred Options consultation. 

The Report set out the context of this consultation in terms of the National Planning 
Policy Framework and explained how Surrey Heath, Rushmoor and Hart Councils 
together formed a Housing Market Area. It was predicted in the document that 
Surrey Heath Borough Council would fall short of its objectively assessed housing 
need within its administrative area. The Council’s proposed response encouraged 
Surrey Heath to explore further potential opportunities to increase capacity for 
housing and to continue to work proactively to address this unmet need within its 
area.

The Cabinet discussed several elements of the consultation, including whether the 
changes just announced by the Government to the National Planning Policy 



- 10 -

Framework would have implications for the proposed response to the consultation. 
It was agreed that this would be investigated prior to the response being submitted.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that the Council makes representations on the Surrey 
Heath Draft Local Plan Issues and Options/Preferred Options consultation, based 
on the response set out in Report No. PLN1817 and subject to any alterations as a 
result of the changes to the National Planning Policy Framework, with any proposed 
amendments to the response being agreed by the Head of Planning, in consultation 
with the Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder.

15. PROPOSED REVISION TO THE COUNCIL'S STATEMENT OF LICENSING 
POLICY –
(Cllr Maurice Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. EHH1821, which outlined a number of proposed 
changes to the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy in relation to the Licensing 
Act 2003.

Members were informed that there had been some legislative changes and changes 
to associated guidance issued by the Secretary of State since the Policy had been 
last reviewed in 2010. The Report set out the proposed changes to the Policy which 
included the withdrawal of neighbourhood notifications and how the Council’s 
Cumulative Impact Policy in relation to Aldershot town centre had lapsed and was 
not being proposed to be reinstated. It was confirmed that, following a period of 
consultation, any material representations would be reported to the Cabinet prior to 
the Policy being submitted to the Council for approval.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that the revised Statement of Licensing Policy be 
approved for public consultation.

16. FARNBOROUGH AIRPORT COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENTAL FUND –
(Cllr Maurice Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. COMM1806, which sought approval to award 
grants from the Farnborough Airport Community Environmental Fund to assist local 
projects.  

The Operational Services Portfolio Holder had considered two applications and had 
recommended that both awards should be made.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that grants be awarded from the Farnborough Airport 
Community Environmental Fund to the following organisations:

Rotary Club of Aldershot £6,000
Friends of Basingbourne Park £5,000

17. COUNCIL OFFICES IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME –
(Cllr Paul Taylor, Customer Experience and Improvement Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. IT1801, which set out a summary of the 
Council’s Council Offices Improvement Programme and sought authority to access 



- 11 -

the current Capital Programme budget to implement the associated projects. The 
Report also set out the associated costs of Citizens Advice Rushmoor relocating to 
the Council Offices.

The Report set out proposed expenditure on a number of routine maintenance 
issues, including the repair of the passenger lift. It was confirmed that most of the 
cost of repairing the lift would be recoverable through the Council’s insurance 
policy. In considering the proposal for the Council to install an electrical connector 
to enable connection to an externally provided mobile electricity generator in the 
event of a major power failure, Members requested that further consideration 
should be given to the risks associated with this approach compared with the 
Council purchasing its own generator. In response to a question, it was confirmed 
that the Council already owned a generator capable of providing emergency power 
to an Emergency Control Centre and other essential services. The Report also set 
out further costs associated with various proposed improvements to the Council 
Offices.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that 

(i) the improvement projects, as set out in Report No. IT1801, be approved;

(ii) the release of £95,000 from the Council’s Capital Programme in respect of the 
projects, as set out in the Report, be approved, subject to the preferred option 
in respect of the Council’s business continuity provision being agreed by the 
Head of IT and Facilities, in consultation with the Customer Experience and 
Improvement Portfolio Holder; and

(iii) variations to the Council’s Capital Programme of £10,000 in respect of the 
relocation of Citizens Advice Rushmoor and £27,000 in respect of repairs to 
the passenger lift, as set out in the Report, be approved.

NOTE:  Cllr Barbara Hurst declared a personal but non prejudicial interest in this 
item in respect of her involvement as a Board member and the Council’s 
representative with Citizens Advice Rushmoor and, in accordance with the Members’ 
Code of Conduct, remained in the meeting during the discussion and voting thereon.

18. RENDER REPAIR AT NO. 168 HIGH STREET, GUILDFORD –
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. LEG1807, which requested funding for urgent 
repair works at No. 168 High Street, Guildford, which was owned by the Council.

The Report explained that works totalling £65,000 were required to repair the 
external render to several parts of the property. Members were informed that the 
cost of the works was fully recoverable, in due course, from the tenants but that the 
works would need to be funded, initially, by the Council. It was anticipated that the 
full cost of the works would be recovered from the tenants by 2020.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that a supplementary estimate of £65,000 to fund the 
works, as set out in Report No. LEG1807, be approved.



- 12 -

19. SALE OF FORMER HIGHWAY LAND AT PEGASUS AVENUE - NORTH TOWN 
REDEVELOPMENT PHASE 6 –
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. LEG1806, which sought approval to sell former 
highway land at Pegasus Avenue, Aldershot to VIVID, following the redevelopment 
of North Town – Phase 6.   

The Report explained that the redevelopment had involved the redesign of the site 
and that this had led to areas of former highway and footpath land remaining in the 
ownership of the Council. Where this was the case, VIVID would require a transfer of 
ownership to them to enable the letting or sale of the newly constructed properties. 
Whilst Savills had placed a valuation of nil on the land, the District Valuer had been 
asked to value the land and VIVID had committed to pay the District Valuer’s 
valuation, along with the cost of the District Valuer’s report and any associated legal 
costs relating to the transfer of the land.

 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that the Executive Director, in consultation with the Major 
Projects and Property Portfolio Holder, be authorised to sell the former highways 
land at North Town Phase 6, shown on the plan at Appendix 1 of Report No. 
LEG1806, to Vivid for a price to be determined, based on advice from the District 
Valuer.

The Meeting closed at 7.55 pm.

CLLR D.E. CLIFFORD, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

-----------


